



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| NVIDIA CORPORATION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant Below, |) | |
| Appellant, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | No. 259, 2021 |
| |) | |
| CITY OF WESTLAND POLICE AND |) | Court Below: Court of Chancery |
| FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, |) | of the State of Delaware |
| DENNIS HORANIC, ELLEN HOKE, |) | C.A. No. 2020-0075-KSJM |
| KALLESTAD TRUST, and STEPHEN |) | |
| P. FARKAS, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs Below, |) | |
| Appellee, |) | |

APPELLANT’S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,
P.A.

COOLEY LLP

John C. Dwyer
Patrick E. Gibbs
Claire A. McCormack
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 843-5000

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)
Christian C.F. Roberts (#6694)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-
Appellant NVIDIA Corporation*

Dated: October 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. NVIDIA’s Business. | 7 |
| B. Cryptocurrency Mining Demand for GPUs..... | 8 |
| C. Following NVIDIA’s Stock Drop, Litigation Ensues. | 10 |
| D. Plaintiffs Submit Inspection Demands, and NVIDIA Produces Substantial Documents..... | 10 |
| E. The Complaint and the Reformulated Requests. | 12 |
| F. Plaintiffs’ Mid-Litigation Second Reformulation of Their Requests. | 13 |
| G. Plaintiffs’ Belated Offer to Discuss Stockholder Testimony..... | 14 |
| H. Trial, Post-Trial Ruling, and Final Order. | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY ORDERING NVIDIA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT REQUEST BEFORE LITIGATION. | 17 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 17 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 17 |
| C. Merits Argument..... | 17 |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ Request for Documents That “Formed the Basis” of Huang’s and Kress’s Public Statements Is Impermissibly Broad..... | 18 |
| 2. Ordering Production of Documents That Plaintiffs Did Not Request in Their Complaint or Their Pre- Litigation Demands Violates Section 220(b)’s Form and Manner Requirements. | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO ESTABLISH THEIR PURPOSE WITH INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY..... | 25 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 25 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 25 |
| C. Merits Argument..... | 25 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Must Prove a Proper Purpose with Admissible Evidence..... | 26 |
| 2. Because Plaintiffs Did Not Sit for a Deposition or Testify at Trial, Their Purported Purpose Was Not Tested at Any Point..... | 29 |
| 3. Plaintiffs’ Hearsay Evidence Is Not Reliable..... | 29 |
| III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS PROVED A CREDIBLE BASIS TO INFER WRONGDOING..... | 31 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 31 |
| B. Standard of Review..... | 31 |
| C. Merits Argument..... | 31 |
| 1. Stock Sales..... | 32 |
| a. Huang’s Stock Sale Was Not Suspicious..... | 33 |
| b. Kress’s Stock Sales Were Not Suspicious..... | 34 |
| 2. The Securities Class Action..... | 35 |
| 3. Alleged Misstatements..... | 39 |
| a. Wrongdoing Cannot Be Inferred from Results That Diverge from Predictions..... | 39 |
| b. The Enumerated Statements Are Not Evidence of Wrongdoing..... | 41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A: Post-Trial Bench Ruling, dated February 10, 2021

Exhibit B: Final Order and Judgment Implementing Post-Trial Bench Ruling, dated August 9, 2021

Exhibit C: *KT4 Partners, LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.*, C.A. No. 2017-0177-JRS (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2017) (TRANSCRIPT)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amalgamated Bank v. NetApp, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 379908 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2012) | 30 |
| <i>Barnes v. Sprouts Farmers Market, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3471351 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2018) | 40 |
| <i>Beck & Panico Builders, Inc. v. Straitman</i> , 2009 WL 5177160 (Del. Super. Nov. 23, 2009) | 23 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | 19, 28 |
| <i>Bucks Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6311106 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2019) | 18 |
| <i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) | 41 |
| <i>Busch v. Richardson</i> , 2018 WL 5970776 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2018) | 34 |
| <i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) | 20, 27 |
| <i>Chavous v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 282 (Del. 2008) | 31 |
| <i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010) | 31 |
| <i>In re Clovis Oncology, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4850188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2019) | 33 |
| <i>Durham v. Grapetree, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 413589 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2019) | 21 |
| <i>Fuchs Family Tr. v. Parker Drilling Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1036106 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015) | 20, 21, 23 |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011)..... | 35 |
| <i>Haque v. Tesla Motors, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 448594 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2017)..... | 31, 40 |
| <i>High River Ltd. P’ship v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6040285 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 156 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 922 A.2d 415 (Del. 2007) (TABLE)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hoeller v. Tempur Sealy Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 551318 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2019)..... | 31, 35, 40 |
| <i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019)..... | 17, 28 |
| <i>KT4 Partners, LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0177-JRS (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2017) (TRANSCRIPT)..... | 26 |
| <i>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Lennar Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4760881 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>Laborers’ Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund v. Bensoussan</i> , 2016 WL 3407708 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 155 A.3d 1283 (Del. 2017) (TABLE)..... | 32 |
| <i>Lazard Debt Recovery GP, LLC v. Weinstock</i> , 864 A.2d 955 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... | 41 |
| <i>Martinez v. GPB Cap. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3054001 (Del. Ch. June 9, 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mattes v. Checkers Drive-In Rests., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1800126 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2000)..... | 27 |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008) | 33 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp., Derivative Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005) (TABLE) | 33 |
| <i>Paraflon Invs., Ltd. v. Linkable Networks, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1655947 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>Paul v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 28818 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rehoboth Bay Homeowners' Ass'n v. Hometown Rehoboth Bay, LLC</i> , 252 A.3d 434 (Del. 2021) | 25 |
| <i>Shamrock Activist Value Fund, L.P. v. iPass Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3824882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2006)..... | 40 |
| <i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996) | 25, 26 |
| <i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) | 17 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014) | 27 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| D.R.E. 801 | 27 |
| D.R.E. 802..... | 26 |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------|----------------|
| D.R.E. 1101..... | 26 |
| Ct. Ch. R. 8..... | 23 |
